

No. 20-5969

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

MEMPHIS CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

HERBERT H. SLATERY III, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Tennessee, Nashville Division

No. 3:20-cv-00501

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS UNDER LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Jon Greenbaum

Kristen Clarke

Dariely Rodriguez

Pilar Whitaker

Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights Under Law

1500 K Street NW, Suite 900

Washington, D.C. 20005

Tel.: (202) 662-8315

jgreenbaum@lawyerscommittee.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE ACT DOES NOT ADVANCE ANY LEGITIMATE PURPOSE AND IS NOT REASONABLY RELATED TO ANY PURPORTED ANTI-DISCRIMINATION GOAL	5
a. The Overrepresentation of Women of Color Among Abortion Recipients Is Attributable to A Systemic Lack of Access to Contraception, Healthcare and Economic Opportunity	6
b. The State’s Eugenics Theory is Without Merit and Disregards the Agency of Women of Color	11
II. THE BANS WILL MOUNT SIGNIFICANT, IF NOT INSURMOUNTABLE, BARRIERS TO THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO ABORTION OF BLACK WOMEN AND OTHER WOMEN OF COLOR IN TENNESSEE	15
III. THE EMERGENCY EXCEPTION DOES NOT MEET THE SUPREME COURT’S REQUIREMENTS	17
a. Women of Color Are More Likely to Experience Chronic and Maternal Morbidities	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana and Kentucky, 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019)6, 11, 12
Bryant v. Woodall, 363 F. Supp. 3d 611 (M.D.N.C. 2019) 1
Doe v. Bolton, 93 S.Ct. 739, 747, 410 U.S. 179, 192 (1973)19
June Medical Servs. v. Russo, 140 S.Ct. 2103 (2020) 1, 3, 5, 7, 14
Pennsylvania v. Trump, 351 F. Supp. 3d 791 (E.D. Pa. 2019).....1
Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....3, 4, 14, 17, 22
Stenberg v. Carhart, 120 S.Ct. 2597 (2000) 18, 20
U.S. v. Vuitch, 91 S.Ct. 1294 (1971).....19
Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....3

Statutes

T.C.A. § 39-15-211 18, 19
T.C.A § 39-15-214 4, 5, 6, 11
T.C.A. § 39-15-21718
T.C.A. § 49-6-130410

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 291
Fed. R. App. P. 3223

Other Authorities

Abortion Before and After Legalization, GUTTMACHER INSTITUTE, 27 Nov. 2018, www.guttmacher.org/perspectives50/abortion-and-after-legalization.15
Anna Bernstein, MPH & Kelly M. Jones, PhD, *The Economic Effects of Abortion Access: A Review of the Evidence*, INST. FOR WOMEN'S POL’Y RES., July 2019 at

19, iwpr.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/B377_Abortion-Access-Fact-Sheet_final.pdf.....15

AMERICAN HEALTH RANKINGS, 2019, *Explore Unintended Pregnancies in Tennessee*, www.americashealthrankings.org/explore/health-of-women-and-children/measure/unintended_pregnancy/state/TN.....7

Apple, Alex. *Governor Declines Medicaid Expansion as Number of Uninsured Tennesseans Rises*. WZTV, Apr. 2020, <https://www.fox17.com/news/local/governor-declines-medicaid-expansion-as-number-of-uninsured-tennesseans-rises>.....8

Black Women Experience Pervasive Disparities in Access to Health Insurance, NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN AND FAMILIES, Apr. 2019, www.nationalpartnership.org/our-work/resources/health-care/black-womens-health-insurance-coverage.pdf.....21

Child Poverty and Adult Success, URBAN INSTITUTE, September 2015, at 3, www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/65766/2000369-Child-Poverty-and-Adult-Success.pdf.....16

Cohen, Adam, *Clarence Thomas Knows Nothing of My Work*, THE ATLANTIC, ATLANTIC MEDIA COMPANY, 29 May 2019, www.theatlantic.com/ideas/archive/2019/05/clarence-thomas-used-my-book-argue-against-abortion/590455/.....12

Comprehensive Sex Education, PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF TENNESSEE AND NORTH MISSISSIPPI, www.plannedparenthood.org/planned-parenthood-tennessee-and-northmississippi/local-education-training/comprehensive-sex-education.....10

Contraceptive Access in Tennessee, POWER TO DECIDE, 31 Mar. 2020, https://powertodecide.org/sites/default/files/2020-04/State%20Factsheet_Tennessee.pdf.....8

Dorothy Roberts Argues That Justice Clarence Thomas's Box v. Planned Parenthood Concurrence Distorts History, PENN LAW, <https://www.law.upenn.edu/live/news/9138-dorothy-roberts-argues-that-justice-clarence>.....13

DuMonthier, Asha, et al. *Status of Black Women in the United States*, INSTITUTE FOR WOMEN’S POL’Y RES., Aug. 2020 at 67, iwpr.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/08/The-Status-of-Black-Women-6.26.17.pdf.....9

Forced Sterilization Policies in the US Targeted Minorities and Those with Disabilities – and Lasted into the 21st Century, INST. FOR HEALTHCARE POL’Y & INNOVATION, ihpi.umich.edu/news/forced-sterilization-policies-us-targeted-minorities-and-those-disabilities-and-lived-21st.....12

Fuentes, Liza, and Jenna Jerman, *Distance Traveled to Obtain Clinical Abortion Care in the United States and Reasons for Clinic Choice*, J. OF WOMEN'S HEALTH, (2019).....18

Howell, Elizabeth A., *Reducing Disparities in Severe Maternal Morbidity and Mortality*, 61(2) CLINICAL OBSTETRICS AND GYNECOLOGY, National Library of Medicine, June 2019, <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5915910/pdf/nihms927630.pdf>.....21

Jael Miriam Silliman et al, *Undivided Rights: Women of Color Organize for Reproductive Justice*, “African American Women Seed a Movement” (2016)....14.

Joyce, Kathryn, Abortion as “Black Genocide”: An Old Scare Tactic Re-Emerges (Apr.29,2010), Political Research Assocs., <https://www.politicalresearch.org/2010/04/29/abortion-asblack-genocide-an-old-scare-tactic-re-emerges>.....14

Koblinsky, Marge, et al, *Maternal Morbidity and Disability and Their Consequences: Neglected Agenda in Maternal Health*, 30(2) J. OF HEALTH, POPULATION, AND NUTRITION, INT’L CENTRE FOR DIARRHOEAL DISEASE RESEARCH, BANGLADESH 124, 125 June 2012, www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3397324/.20

Medicaid Family Planning Eligibility Expansions. GUTTMACHER INSTITUTE, 30 Nov. 2020, www.guttmacher.org/state-policy/explore/medicaid-family-planning-eligibility-expansions.....9

Motherhood Wage Gap for Black Mothers: 2019 State Rankings, NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER, May 2019, <https://nwlc-ciw49tixgw5lbab.stackpathdns.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/05/Black-Motherhood-Wage-Gap-Table-2019.pdf>.....10

Novoa, Cristina, and Jamila Taylor, *Eliminating Racial Disparities in Maternal and Infant Mortality*, CENTER FOR AMERICAN PROGRESS,

www.americanprogress.org/issues/women/reports/2019/05/02/469186/eliminating-racial-disparities-maternal-infant-mortality/.....21

Pregnancies with Rates per 1,000 Females Aged 15-44 2018, TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, 2018, <https://www.tn.gov/content/dam/tn/health/documents/vital-statistics/pregnancy/2018/TN%20Pregnancy%20Rates%20Age%2015-44%20-%202018.pdf>.....8

Tennessee Data, POWER TO DECIDE, www.powertodecide.org/what-we-do/information/national-state-data/Tennessee8

Tennessee Maternal Mortality: Review of 2017 Maternal Deaths, TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, 2017, www.tn.gov/content/dam/tn/health/documents/mch/MMR_Annual_Report_2017.pdf.21

The Economic Status of Women in Tennessee, STATUS OF WOMEN IN THE STATES, March 2018, <https://statusofwomensdata.org/wp-content/themes/witsfull/factsheets/economics/factsheet-tennessee.pdf>.....10

The Social and Economic Benefits of Women's Ability To Determine Whether and When to Have Children, GUTTMACHER INSTITUTE, March 15, 2016, www.guttmacher.org/report/social-and-economic-benefits-womens-ability-determine-whether-and-when-have-children.....16

Ungar, Laura, and Caroline Simon, *Which States Have the Worst Maternal Mortality?*, USA TODAY, GANNETT SATELLITE INFORMATION NETWORK, www.usatoday.com/list/news/investigations/maternal-mortality-by-state/7b6a2a48-0b79-40c2-a44d-8111879a8336/.....21

Unintended Pregnancy in the United States, GUTTMACHER INSTITUTE, 9 Jan. 2019, www.guttmacher.org/fact-sheet/unintended-pregnancy-united-states.....11

U.S. Census, TN Quickfacts <https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/TN>.....8

Young, Kinika. *Rooted in Racism: An Analysis of Health Disparities in Tennessee*, TENNESSEE JUSTICE CENTER, July 2020, www.tnjustice.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/Rooted-in-Racism-An-Analysis-of-Health-Disparities-in-Tennessee.pdf.....9
